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Decision No.___ Loo<d . efdll
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNZA

In the Matter of the Application )
of Stockton City Lines, Inc., for) Application No. 34552
authority to increase fares. )

drS

Jones, Lane, Weaver and Daly, by Daniel Lane,
for applicant. .
William Biddick, Jr. and Bruce McKnight, for
City of Stockton, protestant.
' Frank B. Austin and T. A. Hopkins, for the
Commission's staff. - :

OPINION

Stockton City Lines, Inc., i3 a passenger stage corpofa-
tign engaged in the transportation of passengers withi7 and in the
vicinity of Stockton. By this application, as amended, it seeks
authority to establish increased fares on less than statutory notice.

A public hear;ng of the application was held at Stockton
on QOctober 19, 1953, before Commissioﬁer Potter and Examiner Jacopi.

The present fares are based upon two fare zones. The -
respective intrazone adult fares are 10 cents and 15 cents casﬁf

For interzone movements, the fare is 15 cents cash. Tokens are

offered at the rate of four for 35 cents and ome token is aéceptedv

in lieu of 10 cents,cash. Applicant now proposea‘to-indrease the
10-cent and l5~cent fares to 12 cents and 17 cents; respectively;
together with an upward adjustmenp of the token rate to three tokens
for 35 cents. Under the\proposal, one token would be accepted in
lieu of 12 cents cash. No change would be made in the existing
school fares.

The record shows that the present fares have been in effect’

since October 1951. Applicant alleges that the revenues derived from
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the fares now are inadequate as a result of substantial increases
experienced in the gpérating expenses together with a downward trend
in the traffic volume. The record shows that since the present

fares were establiéhed the increases in expenses included various
upward adjustments in the wagés of employces aggregating 20 cents
per hour, advances of 2 cents per gallox in the price and 2.5.cents
per gallon in the State tax on diesel fuel, and an advance in the
annual vehicle weight and registration fees equal to About‘$42'per
bus. Assertedly, the additionmal revenuz that would be provided by
the sought fares is needed to susta;n thé operations.

Detailed studies of the financial results of applicant's
operations were presented at the hearing by the company's vice
president and by a transportation enginecer of the Commission's staff.
The studies contained bélance sheets, operating statements, studies
of  traffic flows and trends and depreciation and rate base state-
nments. The vice president repo:wed that the company earned net
revenue amounting to $27,682 after pfovision for income taxes in the
12-month period ended August 31, 1953, the latest period for which
complete records were available. The corresponding operating ratio
was 95.5 per ceat. It was pointed out, however, that the suBstan-
tial advances experienced in wages and other operating expenses were
in effect for only a portion of the l2-month period in question.

Forecasts of the results of operation anticipated if the
present fares were continued throﬁghouz the year 1954 and what thg
results would be if the increased fares sought herein were in effect

during that time were presented by the vice president and by the

staff engineer. In these calculations, full effect was given to
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all known advances in expenses. The calculations of the witnesses

are summarized in the tabulation which follows:

Estimates of the Financial Results of Operations

Anticipated in the Year 1954 Under the Present

and Proposed Passenger Fares

Applicant
Present  Proposed

Fares

Fares

Operating Revenues
?assenger

Special Bus 5,000
Advertising 5,000
Other Operating Revenue 175

$4.51,900

$576,000
5,000
5,000
175

Commission Engineer
Present Proposed

Fares

Fares

$493,;118
I, 500
5,500
800

$579,756
4,500

Total Operating Revenues $502,075

Operating Expenses
Quipment Malintenance
and Garage Expense
Transportation
Traffic and Advertising
Insurance and Safety
Administrative and

General
Depreciation
Operating Taxes

and Licenses

89,320
251,165
1,400
29,110

37,410
43,970

L1,766

$586,175

9,320
251,165
1,400
257110

37,410
43,970

42,967

$503,918

87,780
249,430
1;410
29,100

36,470
43,992

40,360

$590,556

87,780
249,430
1,410
29,100

36,470
43,992

4X,599

Total Operating Expenses $494,141
7,934
2,320

Net Before Income Taxes

Income Taxes

$495,342
90,833
41,515

15,376
L, 366

$489,781
100,775
Lk, 997

Net After Income~ Taxes
Rate Base
Rate of Return

$ 5,614

Bus Miles

189,186

2.97%
Operating Ratio After Taxes 98.887%

$ 49,318
189,186

26.06%

91.6%

1,158,660 1,158,660

$ 11,010
187,926

5.86%
97.8%
1,156,000 1,156,000

$ 55,778
167,926
29.7%
90.6%

The regional manager of applicant's parent company urged

that the reasonableness of applicant's earnings should be measured by

the operating ratio rather than the rate of return method.

He stated

"It is the considered opinion of this management that an operating

ratio of 90 (after income taxes) is reasonable and proper for a

-3




| A-34552 AH

company such as Stockton City Lines." The Commission finds after
careful consideration of the evidence that deviation is not warranted
on this record from the Commisgsion's repeatedly expressed policy that
it expects applicants in rate proceedings fully to develop all avail-
able information and that in reaching its conclusions all availaﬁle
data, including the operating ratio, are considered without limita-
tion or restriction to any single formula.

A user of applicantts service testified in opposition 123
the granting of the sought fare increases. According to the witness,
past advances in applicant's fares caused the loss of some traffic
which, in turn, resulted in reductions in the frequency of service.
Under these conditions, he said, night schedules were operated

generallyvat intervals of 30 minutes to 40 minutes. During the week-

day morning and evening peak periods, the witness asserted, buSses

. on the East Main Street fOute, which he used, often were overcrowded.
He explained that on the inbound trip in the morning seats wefe avail-
able when he boarded the bus but that it became crowded as it neared
the downtown area, making it difficult to leave the bus at some of
the stops en route. Assértedly, on the homeward trip between 5:00
p.n: and 6:00 p.m., he was ﬁnable to board some of the busses at his
stop because they were already filled to capacity.

In regard to the night service, applicant was authorized
by the Commission on Sepﬁember L1, 1953, to reduce the service fre-
cuency on weekday nights, Saturdays and Sundays to intervals ranging
from 20 minutes to 60 minutes, depending upon the routes. The author-
ity was granted upon evidence which showed that the reduced service
frequenéy would be adequate to handle the volume of traffic moving
during the periods in question. The filled busses referred to on the

East Main Street route is a common problem encountered by local
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transit companies during the weekday peak periods when woriersvtravel
vo and from their places of employment. However, the Commissionts
staff will be instructed to review vhese operations to determine
whether adequate bus scﬁedules are being provided for the amount of
traffic moving on the route 1n question. .

‘The city axtorney of the City of Stockton, who appeared in
opposition to the sought fare increases, and counsel for the Com-
nission's staff participated in examination of the witnesses and

otherwise assisted in the development of the record in this,proceéd—
ing. .

The finaneial results of operation hereinabove set forth
show that the revenues under the present fares are insufficient to
provide a reasonable margin between the revenues and the operating ,
expenses. It is clear, however, that the fares as sought by the com-
pany would return earnings that are not justified on this record. The
evidence also includes, however, a number of alternate fare struc-
tures submitted for the Commission's consideration by its staff

engineer. Under one of them, the present 10-cent and l5-cent cash

fares would be imcreased to 1l cents and 16 cents, respectively,

and tokens would be offered at the rate of 5 for 50 cents in lien

of the present rate of L for 35 cents. As summarized from the
enginecrts exhidbit, the estimated results of operation anticipated

if the altermate fare structure in question were in effect during
1954 would be as follows:

Revenues $537 56L
Operating Expenses 022
Net Before Income Taxes 18 ore
Income Taxes -
Net After Income Taxes 5 29,028
Rate Bace %1877 926
%*Rate of Return 15.97
Operating Ratio  After Taxes Sb L5%

% Caleulated on the rate base chown above, most of which
is comprised of depreciable equipment and structures
which have been deprecmatcd down to only 23.2 per cent
of the original book c¢ost

-5=




A=3L552 AH %ok

The ongxneerfs calculations summarized above, which are
hereby adopted far the purpnse of this procecdmng,.ghow that the rate
base constructed from applicant's book records does not represent uhe
true operating condltion of the properties becauqe they are largely
depreciated on the bOOko- The evidence shows also that 0pcrations
under the alternate fare structure are expected to produce an oper-

ting ratio of 9u.b5ﬁpcr cent after provision for Iincome taxes.
Operating ratic is é ﬁcasure of the rclationship of the operating
expenses to the operating revenucs. In other words, o mainﬁain the
present services under the alternave fares Stockton City Lines needs
94.L5 cents out of cach dollar of revenue to pay the operating ex-
penses. This leaves 5.55 cents out of the revenue dollar for meeting
the coﬁpanz{s fixed charges, including interest on cquipment obliga-
tions, andjto provide for profit and other corporate purposes. Con-
sideration of vhe forcgeing and all other peréinent facts. of record
leads to the conclusion that the cstimated annual net carnings of |
$29,828 afver provision for income taxes and the alternate fafes,on
whichiﬁhis operating rosult is based are reasonable. Increased farcs

on this basis will be authorized.

In granting this increase, the Commission is not unmindful |

that rate relief is but one of the public interest factors involved.{,
/

The problem of zncreas;ng the passenger fare is one which it views g
with cencern, for involved in such cases is the type of service t©0 ‘f
be afforded the public in thosc arcas in the community in which the {
stability of assessed values is dependent upon adequate service and
in which such’stability‘is of financial importance to community .
govcrnmenz'iteolf. For the company to seek refuge in higher farco.f
alone or in the curtamlmcnt of service alone, or even in a combmna-:
tion of the two, is not a sufficient demonstration of public

interest. There must be frequent review of operating policies and

b
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such review should he made under the illumination of public relations

programs which enlist community-wide intercst and study. The prox=

o e ——

imity of recent dpbearances before the Commizsion of the applicant !
in this case scrves to illustratc the Commission's contention that
the transportation problem in the community served by appliéant ¢can- ’
not be solved by service curtailment alone, or rate relief alonc. f s
Community concern whichk reflects itvscelf through joint cooperation.
between management and éommunity leaders is,fequirod. ' f

Upon careful considgratioﬁ of all of the evidence of ’ 5 ‘
record, the Commission is of the opinicn and finds that the e stab- : {
lishment of increased fares in accordance with the gltofnate fare ,
structure referred to gbove and provided for in the order which
follows is justified and that in all other rcspects applicant's

prorosals have not been justified.
QRDER

Based upon the evidence of record and‘upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preccding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Stockton City Lincs, Inc., be
and it is heredby auxhorizedjto establish, on not less than five days?
notice to the Commission and to the public, changes in its passengor
fares as follows: (1) incrcaseﬂtho prosent Zone I intrazone cash fare
of 10 cents to 11 cents and the present Zone 2 intrazone and 2lso the: -
interzone cash fare of 15 cents to 16 cents, (2) inerease tho.token
rate of fare £rom tho céiSting basis of 4 tokens for 35 cents to-f
tokens for 50 cents, with prqvision for acceptnace of one token inm |
lieu of the ll-cent cash fares and (3) the foregoing increased fares
shell be subject to the governing rules and regulations as sot forth
in EuMibié nG" of the application, as amended, filed in this prococd-

ing.
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED 'that the authority. herein
‘granted shall expire unless exercised *within sixty days after the
offective date of this order;

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED-that in all otherrrespects
Application No. 34552, as amended, be and it is herebycqénie&.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant be and it is “/(
heredby directed to post and maintain in its vehicles a notice of the
incréased fares herein authorized. Such notice shall be posted not
less than five days prior to the effective date of ,uch fares and
shall remain posted for a period of not less than thirty days.

This order shall become effcetive twenty days after the

date Hercof. ‘Qx/f c};zé? | “
Dated at ,44M/44;g,d;a , Calszrnza, this /0

day of @ﬁﬁzﬁgn/ i by 1953,
’ ). Presidedt
' <:£%é;22§Z49( é?, ééQléz;iidbckLéL#/
o --
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